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The European Private Equity Outlook 2020  
is the 11th consecutive publication in a series 
launched by Roland Berger in 2010. 

This year’s main messages include:

→ The outlook for M&A transactions with PE 
involvement is broadly stable compared to last 
year’s record level

→ Yet the outlook for the economic climate is 
considered less favorable, as 42% of PE profes-
sionals anticipate an economic weakening in 
2020 — 70% are already taking measures to 
prepare for challenging times for example by 
investing in resilient businesses 

→ In line with this, the generally more resilient 
technology, media & software and healthcare 
industries are expected to be the most popular 
industries for PE in 2020

→ PE experts view prolongation of existing  
funds and fundraising as the main activities for 
PE investors this year

→ 94% of surveyed PE experts consider the 
valuation multiples currently being paid to be 
overvalued; while multiples in technology, media 
& software are expected to see further growth, 
declining valuation multiples are anticipated in 
automotive and building & construction

→ In terms of value creation measures, environ-
mental sustainability demonstrated the highest 
growth in importance and is now one of the 
5 most important measures 
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Exclusive survey of private equity 
professionals across Europe

Source: Roland Berger 1) Germany, Austria, Switzerland

PE experience 
[% of responses]

[% of responses]

Participants

experts 
contacted

2,500+

< 6 years 23%

 United Kingdom  
15%

9% Scandinavia

Benelux 12% 

Pan-European 10%

 France 12%

3% 
Spain & Portugal

6% Italy

5% CEE

28% DACH1

6-10 years 12%

> 10 years 65%

The results mirror what experts in the market anticipate for different 
countries and regions and what factors they consider to be relevant for the 
private equity business in 2020.
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M&A transactions with PE involvement – 2020 vs. 2019 [%]

Decline of  
more than 10%

0% to  
-10%

0% to  
+10%

0% Increase of  
more than 10%

11%

28%

33%

24%

5%

Source: Roland Berger

What change do you expect to see in 2020 regarding the 
number of completed M&A transactions with PE involvement?

About a third of respondents expect the number of completed M&A tran s- 
ac tions with PE involvement not to change in 2020 compared to last year’s  
record level. In 2019 only 21% of surveyed PE professionals expected no 
change. 29% of experts think there will be more M&A transactions with PE 
involvement in 2020, which resembles last year’s result (31%). A decrease 
is expected by 39% of respondents, compared to 45% in the prior year. 

Outlook for M&A transactions 
has stabilized
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Overview of relevant factors for M&A business in Europe – 2020 vs. 2019 [%]

Source: Roland Berger

Significant deterioration

Deterioration

Same as in 2019

Improvement

Significant improvement

→

→

↘

↘

→

→

↘

Development of 
valuation levels

25% 62% 13%

Political stability 
(e.g., Brexit, po p-
ulist governments)

4% 31% 39% 26% 1%

Availability of 
attractive acqui-
sition targets

3%65%

57%

50%

42%

30%

13%

34% 54% 9%

29% 13%Overall eco-
nomic situation/ 
eco nomic cycle

7%90% 51%

Competition from 
strategic investors

16% 66% 17% 1%

Availability of 
inexpensive debt 
financing

1% 20% 74% 5%

Process 
uncertainty

1% 79% 8%12%

What are the most influential factors affecting the number of 
European M&A transactions with private equity involvement 
in 2020?

Most PE experts see the overall economic situation as the most important 
factor affecting the number of European M&A transactions with private 
equity involvement in 2020. 58% of PE professionals expect the economic 
climate to deteriorate this year. The availability of attractive acquisition 
targets is rated as the second most important factor impacting European 
M&A business. After expecting a strong decline in political stability in the 
last year, PE experts now assume that the political situation will remain on 
a par with 2019 levels. 

Overall economy strongly 
impacts M&A business

ImportanceFactor Development Trend
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What change in PE M&A activities do you expect to see in 
the following countries in 2020?

In which industries do you expect to see the most M&A 
trans actions with PE involvement in Europe in 2020?

Change in PE M&A activity in major countries – 2020 vs. 2019 [%]

Percentage of respondents [%]

France 0.0%

Tech sector to see most M&A 
transactions

Source: Roland Berger

1 ) Includes Denmark, Norway, Sweden 
2) Central and Eastern Europe includes 

Bulgaria, Croatia, Czech Republic, Hungary, 
Romania, Slovakia and Slovenia 

Scandinavia1 2.3%

Italy 1.5%

Greece 1.4%

Poland 1.3%

Spain & Portugal 0.9%

Benelux 0.6%

United Kingdom 0.2%

CEE (excl. Poland)2 0.1%

Austria & Switzerland 0.1%

Germany 0.1%

Building & construction 11%

Technology, media & software 90%

Pharma & healthcare 81%

Business services & logistics 59%

Financial services 41%

Consumer goods & retail 29%

Industrial goods & engineering 26%

Automotive 7%

Energy/utilities 18%

Chemicals 18%
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Making new  
investments

15%
Development  

of portfolio  
companies

14%
Divesting existing 

investments

19%

Fundraising
23%

On which phase of the PE value chain will you focus most 
in 2020?

What degree of competitiveness do you expect in fund
raising in 2020?

Focus of PE investors on lifecycle stages – 2020 [%]

Expected level of competition for fundraising – 2020 vs. 2019 [%]

Prolongation of  
existing funds

29%

I expect the competitive 
situation to ease up

I expect the competitive 
situation to get more 

intense

I don’t expect any change 
in the competitive 

situation

56% 39% 5%

Prolongation of existing funds as 
focus of 2020 PE activity 
Prolongation of existing funds and fundraising are the new top priorities for 
financial investors in 2020. Both increased by over 10 percentage points 
compared to 2019. 

Source: Roland Berger
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Sales to PE or strategic investors 
as most promising exit channels

Change in exit channels – 2020 vs. 2019 [%]

How do you expect the individual exit channels to change 
in 2020?

Significant decrease Slight decrease

Slight increaseSignificant increase

Stable compared to 2019

Trend→

In 2020, the overall trend across all exit channels is more conservative than 
in the previous year. Selling to PE investors and strategic investors is 
considered most promising, with 42% and 28% expecting an increase here. 
PE professionals expect IPO exits, dual tracks (e.g., IPO and M&A process) 
and triple tracks (e.g., IPO, M&A process and refinancing) to decrease 
slightly in 2020.

M&A with strategic investors

M&A with PE investors

Triple track (e.g., IPO, M&A process and refinancing)

Dual track (e.g., IPO and M&A process)

IPO

↘

↘

↘

↘

↘

1% 6% 51% 34% 8%

16% 55% 27% 1%

30% 38% 16% 4%

51% 37% 5% 1%

1%

12%

7%

37% 43% 14%6%

Source: Roland Berger
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Overall, the financing situation is expected to remain stable in comparison 
to last year. Leveraged buyouts are expected to be slightly easier to raise 
funds for. However, refinancing and recapitalization are expected to be 
slightly more difficult to fund in 2020. 

Availability of external financing – 2020 vs. 2019

No
change

Leveraged buyouts
i.e., new transactions

Growth financing
i.e., working capital, lines for 
add-on acquisitions or capex

Refinancing
i.e., improvement of terms

Recapitalization 
i.e., debt substituting 
equity, dividend to sponsor

Compared to 2019, how easily available will external debt 
financing be in 2020?

Source: Roland Berger

More difficult 
to raise

Easier 
to raise

Current year

Last year

Availability of external debt 
financing to remain stable
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Source: Roland Berger

Rank change 
(2020 vs. 2019)

Attractiveness of available targets 
similar to 2019

5%

33%

41%

20%

2%

38% 22%

Expected development of investment opportunities – 2020 vs. 2019 [%] 

Overall, targets available on the market in 2020 will be more 
attractive than in 2019. To what extent do you agree?

What will the source of the most attractive targets be 
in 2020? 

Completely
disagree

Somewhat
disagree

Neither agree
nor disagree

Somewhat 
agree

Completely
agree

Majority shareholdings
in family-owned companies

70%

Secondary buyouts 50%

Parts of groups/ 
carve-outs 41%

Insolvent companies/
distressed deals

14%

Listed companies 
(taking private)

13%

Minority investments 13%

0

0

0

+1

–1

0
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Source: Roland Berger

Valuation multiples paid during M&A transactions with PE involvement are 
described as overvalued by 94% of the respondents (up from 91% in 2019). 
Reasons include the low interest rate environment, continued favorable 
credit markets and lending environment in combination with limited 
investment opportunities, and increased competition for assets. 

Valuation multiples considered to 
be overvalued

Current status of valuation multiples [%] 

Expected development of valuation multiples – 2020 [%] 

What describes best the current status of valuation multiples 
paid during M&A transactions with PE involvement? 
Assets are …

How do you expect valuation multiples paid in transactions 
with PE involvement to develop in 2020?

… under- 
valued

Decrease
strongly

… slightly 
undervalued

Decrease
slightly

… fairly 
valued

On a par
with 2019

… slightly 
overvalued

Increase 
slightly

… over- 
valued

Increase
strongly

0%

2%

2%

26%

4%

55%

52%

16%

42%

0%

94%

28%
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Source: Roland Berger

Valuation multiples are expected to continue increasing in the tech sector 
and pharma & healthcare. However, experts anticipate further valuation 
declines in construction and the automotive industry. 

Tech sector expected to see 
further increase of valuations

How do you expect valuation multiples paid in transactions 
with PE involvement to develop by industry in 2020?

(Slightly) decrease Stay the same (Slightly) increase Trend→

↘Pharma & healthcare
8% 31% 61%

↘Business services & logistics
10% 67% 23%

↘Financial services
18% 55% 27%

↘Energy/utilities
22% 59% 19%

↘Industrial goods & engineering
28% 54% 18%

↘Chemicals
33% 57% 10%

↘
Building & construction

62% 33% 5%

↘
Automotive

82% 13% 5%

↘Consumer goods & retail
33% 49% 18%

↘Technology, media & software
4% 32% 64%
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Source: Roland Berger

Resilience and environmental 
sustainability key trends in 2020
Respondents consider cycle resilience of portfolio companies to be the 
most important portfolio value creation measure in 2020. Environmental 
sustainability saw the largest gain of all measures, with an increase of 
5 percentage points compared to 2019.

Which of the following portfolio value creation measures  
do you consider most important in 2020; which measures 
have been most important in 2019?

Cycle resilience of 
 portfolio companies

Add-on acquisitions

Digitalization/ 
Industry 4.0

Cost reduction 
initiatives

Environmental 
 sustainability

New products 
& services

Upgrading of man-
agement/incentives

Refinancing

Pricing

Working capital 
optimization/capex 
efficiency

Purchasing/supply 
chain optimization

2019 2020

15%

17%

16%

10%

8%

8%

7%

6%

3%

2%

3%

19%

19%

14%

8%

3%

7%

10%

7%

6%

6%

5%

+4

–2

+2

+2

+5

+1

–3

–3

–2

–4

–1

Importance of portfolio value creation measures — 2020 vs. 2019 [%]

Change from  
2019 [∆ ppt]
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Source: Roland Berger

Outlook for economic climate 
2020 stable to slightly declining

Investing in resilient businesses  
(e.g., avoiding cyclical industries)

Preparing portfolio companies for challenging times  
(e.g., weatherproofing programs)

Adjusting debt financing  
(e.g., covenant-light financing)

Raising long-hold funds  
(e.g., 15 years duration)

Expanding investment base to different asset classes 
(e.g., distressed PE, private debt, infrastructure, etc.)

Shortening hold times  
(e.g., speeding up exits) 7%

9%

16%

33%

65%

77%

Perceived effectiveness of measures against a potential downturn – 2020 [%]

Outlook for the economic climate – 2020 [%]

What is your outlook for the economic climate in 2020?

Are you currently preparing for a potential economic downturn?

Which measures do you consider to be most effective  
against a potential downturn?

Strong contraction/
economic downturn

Slight 
contraction

Stable Low growth High growth

4%

38% 39%

17%

1%

18%

42%

30% No 70%Yes
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Technology, 
media & 
software

Source: Mergermarket (Feb 2020); Roland Berger

CAGR 
2000-2019

+9

Technology, media & software 
saw the largest transaction 
volumes in 2019
Technology, media & software (c. 300 deals), consumer goods & retail 
(c. 290 deals) and industrial goods & engineering (c. 260 deals) were 
the main contributors to deal flow in 2019. The strongest growth was 
registered in pharma & healthcare (+10% CAGR 2000-2019), followed 
by technology, media & software, which grew at a CAGR of c. 9%.

Buyout transaction volume by industry
2000-2019 [# of deals]

Others

Automotive

Pharma & 
healthcare

Business 
services 
& logistics

Industrial  
goods &
engineering

Consumer 
goods & retail

Total +7

+5
+ 1

+10

+7

+6

+5
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20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

41
6 43

7 45
9

73
8

63
9

92
2

99
2

1,1
64

1,
40

9 1,
46

0
1,

20
3

1,1
04

93
4

89
4

1,1
29

1,1
28

1,
27

8
1,

45
2

1,
23

1
20

19
1,

40
5
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Source: Pitchbook; Roland Berger
1) Only closed funds where the entity is located  
 in Europe are included in the database

CAGR 
2009-2019

+9

2

European PE investors raised 
record levels of capital in 2019
Total fundraising in 2019 reached c. EUR 86 bn in Europe. Geographically, 
three-quarters of total capital was raised in UK & Ireland as well as France 
& Benelux. As in previous years, the majority of raised capital was driven by 
buyout funds, which raised EUR 74 bn across 61 funds in 2019.

Total funds raised by European private equity investors

2009-2019 [EUR bn; # of funds]

20

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

38 38

25

58

44

49

64

83

70

86

114

96

110

93

104
102

118

80

89

108

102

Total funds raised1

Number of funds closed1
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Dr. Sascha Haghani 
CEO Germany and DACH Region 
Global Head of Competence Center Restructuring, 
Performance, Transformation & Transaction 
Opernturm / Bockenheimer Landstr. 2-8 
60306 Frankfurt 
sascha.haghani@rolandberger.com
+49 160 744 3594 
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Christof Huth 
Head of Investor Support DACH & CEE
Sederanger 1 
80538 Munich 
christof.huth@rolandberger.com 
 +49 160 744 8291 

Sven Kleindienst 
Senior Partner Investor Support
Sederanger 1 
80538 Munich 
sven.kleindienst@rolandberger.com 
+49 160 744 8539 

Dr. Thorsten Groth 
Principal Investor Support
Sederanger 1 
80538 Munich 
thorsten.groth@rolandberger.com 
+49 160 744 8325 

Do you want to know more?  
To get the in-depth version of the study register via 
https://www.rolandberger.com/PE-Outlook-2020
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Roland Berger, founded in 1967, is the only leading global 
consultancy of German heritage and European origin. With  
2,400 employees working from 35 countries, we have successful 
operations in all major international markets. Our 52 offices 
are located in the key global business hubs. The consultancy is  
an independent partnership owned exclusively by 230 Partners.
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